

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY TREPPA, CHAIRPERSON OF THE HABEMATOLEL POMO OF UPPER LAKE
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

GEORGE HENGLE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAKESH KILARU
KOSTA STOJILKOVIC
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M Street NW, 10th Flr,
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4046

*Counsel for Applicants Sherry Treppa,
Tracey Treppa, Kathleen Treppa, Carol
Munoz, Jennifer Burnett, Aimee
Jackson-Penn, and Veronica Krohn*

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW E. PRICE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Applicants Scott Asner and
Joshua Landy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW WHETHER A FEDERAL COURT MAY REFUSE TO ENFORCE A DELEGATION CLAUSE BASED ON ITS OWN INTERPRETATION OF A SEPARATE CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISION.....3

 A. The Circuits Are Divided.3

 B. The Question Presented Warrants Review.....6

 C. There is No Vehicle Problem.7

II. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO REVERSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT.....8

III. ABSENT A STAY, APPLICANTS WILL INCUR IRREPARABLE HARM.11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alascom, Inc. v. ITT North Electric Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>American Heart Disease Prevention Foundation, Inc. v. Hughey</i> , 106 F.3d 389, 1997 WL 42714 (4th Cir. 1997) (unpublished table decision).....	12
<i>Babcock v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1463 (2021).....	4
<i>Brice v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 6
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	10
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	6
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	8
<i>Levin v. Alms & Associates, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	8
<i>In re StockX Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 19 F.4th 873 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1513 (2021).....	4
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	11
